

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ATKINSON TRADING CO., INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

JOE SHIRLEY, JR., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

EDWARD C. DUMONT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

E. ANN PETERSON

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS

TODD S. KIM

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
Imposition of the Navajo Hotel Occupancy Tax on petitioner and its customers is a reasonable exer- cise of the tribe’s sovereign power .....	9
A. <i>Montana</i> and <i>Strate</i> provide the proper frame- work for analysis .....	9
B. In the particular circumstances of this case, the Navajo tax is a proper exercise of tribal jurisdiction under both of the <i>Montana</i> excep- tions .....	15
1. In view of federal regulations that govern petitioner’s business, the tax is valid under <i>Montana’s</i> first exception as a condition on the privilege of engaging in commercial transactions at petitioner’s trading post .....	16
2. The Navajo Hotel Occupancy Tax also is valid under the second <i>Montana</i> excep- tion based on the governing regulations and the direct effect of petitioner’s business on the Navajo Nation .....	21
a. The Indian Trader regulations .....	22
b. Character of the nonmember land .....	23
c. Nature of nonmember conduct .....	25
Conclusion .....	29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 679 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1201 (1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905) .....	5, 11, 12, 16, 19
<i>Central Mach. Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981) .....	21
<i>Department of Taxation &amp; Fin. v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994) .....	17
<i>Exxon v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980) .....	21
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	11
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) .....	21
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985) .....	10
<i>Manygoats v. Cameron Trading Post</i> , No. SC-CV- 50-98 (Navajo Sup. Ct. Jan. 14, 2000) .....	25, 28
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 28
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	20
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904) .....	16
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	15
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	20, 21
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	18
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881) .....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965) .....	17, 18
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	9, 10, 12, 15, 19, 20
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	14, 16, 25
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of June 14, 1934, ch. 521, 48 Stat. 960 .....	2
Indian Reorganization Act, ch. 578, 48 Stat. 984 (25 U.S.C. 461 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	10
25 U.S.C. 476(e) (§ 16(e), 48 Stat. 987) .....	10
25 U.S.C. 476(f) .....	10
25 U.S.C. 476(g) .....	10
Indian Trader Statutes, 25 U.S.C. 261-264 .....	1, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. 1151 .....	27
18 U.S.C. 1152 .....	27
18 U.S.C. 1153 .....	27
25 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 141 .....	1, 17
Section 141.1 .....	17
Section 141.2 .....	17
Section 141.3(l) .....	17
Section 141.5(a) .....	17
Section 141.6(b) .....	18
Section 141.9(d) .....	18
Section 141.11 .....	18
Section 141.17 .....	18
Section 141.22 .....	18
Pt. 252:	
Section 252.27c (1964) .....	18
24 Navajo Tribal Code (1992):	
§ 102 .....	2
§ 102(A) .....	19
§ 104 .....	2, 19
§ 142 .....	2

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942) .....	12
<i>Powers of Indian Tribes</i> , 55 Interior Dec. 14 (1934) .....	10, 12, 19, 20
G. Richardson, <i>Navajo Trader</i> (1986) .....	26
<a href="http://www.camerontradingpost.com/history.htm">www.camerontradingpost.com/history.htm</a> .....	25
